
TO: City Commission of the City of Clewiston

FROM: Lynne Mila, Director of Operations

VIA: Danny Williams, City Manager

DATE: September 15, 2025

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of Resolution 2025-45

Background:

Resolution 2025-45 authorizes Changer Order Sixteen and approves the final Application for
Payment number Twenty One on behalf of Zep Construction, Inc. for the Bridge over C-2 I Canal
project.

The total contract sum is $4,739,488, and the balance owed with retainage is $129,263.93.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of Resolution 2025-45

Attachments:

1. Final Pay Application Twenty One
2. Change Order Sixteen
3. Resolution 2025-45

Agenda Item Memorandum



CHANGE ORDER
No. 6

DATE OF ISSUANCE September 9, 2025 EFFECTIVE DATE

OWNER City of Clewiston
CONTRACTOR Zep Construction, Inc.
Contract Bridge Over C-2 I Canal
Project: Bridge Over C-21 Canal - FPN 445843 I 5401
OWNER’S Contract No.: G I LOO CONTRACTOR’s Contract No.:

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: Adding $ 44,697.92 to contract.

Reason for Change Order: To account for overlunderruns from the Original Contract as well as previous Change Order
work. In addition, OWNER requested additional bridge joint treatments to improve durability of the bridge over the C-21
Canal. CONTRACTOR’s proposal is attached as Exhibit A.

Cost proposal submitted by Zep Construction, Inc. to perform the above-mentioned work.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 481
$ 4,151,578.37 Readyforfinal payment: 511

____________________________________________________

(days or dates)
Net Increase from previous Change Orders Net Change from Previous Change Order No. 01 to
No. 01 to 15 : No. 15

Substantial Completion: 572
$ 543,212.16 Readyforfinal payment 572

__________________________________________________________

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 1053

$ 4,694,790.53 Ready for final payment 1083

_______________________________________________________

(days_or_dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 92

$ 44,697.92 Ready for final payment: 92

__________________________________________________________

(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 1145

$ 4,739,488.45 Ready for final payment: 1175

_______________________________________________________

(days_or_dates)

RECOMMLY: APPROVED: APPROVED:
ZEPt%JS RU TIC , C. CITY OF CLEWISTON CITY OF CLEWISTON

J4j By:

________________________

By:

_________________

CONTRTO OWNER OWNER
(Authon Signature) (Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature)
Doug Hendrickson. EngineerlEstimator Danny Williams, James Pittman, City Mayor

City Manager
Date:

__________________________

Date: Date:



EXHIBIT A

Change Order 5 16

Over and Underruns from Onginal Contract Work and Previous change Orders and AddItional Bñdge Joint Troalonients

Over and Under Runa form Original Contract Work (+ I.)

Oven
Activity ID Activity Description Unit Under Unit Price Total

Burt
04103 EJIMENT BARRIER (STARED SILT FENCE) ADO LF 160 $210 $336.00
004 TABILIZATION. T”E B DEDuCT SY -957 $11.35 -$10,863.09
5706 OFTIONALE )UP6(8’3(LIMEROCK) SY -765 510.76 -$8124.66

34 I 13 IIOFPPAVF A ‘ TIC CONCRETE. TRAFFIC C (3) TN 35.58 8231.90 $8251.00
783 5. ( TEFRICTIONCOURSE.TRAFFlCC,FC12.5,PG76-22(1.5 TN 144$ $266.54 $3,851.50

9-1 0 I’I-IALT PAVEMENT (GUARDRAIL) T THICK TN 0.51 9730.26 $372.43
0175118 PTIONALMATERIAL,ROUND,I8”,SCD LF 8 $89.64 $717.12

982 125 EU N0 S3CTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, ir Co j_, $2,152.00 $4,304.00
3034 P)(’ ‘‘BL, F&I. DITCH LINING (I.E THICK) TN 5317 8179. $9,639.89

5305 11 A5lOj 53$ LESS THAN I FOOT ThINCKNESS (MARINE MATtRESS) SY 40 8231.50 $9,260.00
1 2 tFOfr TURF SOD ‘IV —: $2.93 -$3,182.33

50236 ORIDA-r ,ro BEAM (80’-it LONG) IF -1.614 $357.00 4578.07
34 l’RAP—ROCKRUBBLE TN 124.93 $90.00 $11,234.70
74 ELIDING STONE (T TY $90.00 416,723.20
12 TAJNING WALL SYSTEM, PERMANENT (MOE WALL) SF 485.83 $4525 521.98381

OverandUndorRunsCO#l2Work (+1.)

Oven
Activity ID Activity DescrIption Unit Under Unit Price Total

Run
Optional ParkIng Lot WorE 6 Strlpng WolIt — —

StakedSIoFence LF -400 13.59 41,430.00
AS-Buns LS -1 $2,390.00 -$2,390.00
ThenOops1Ic.Sld..Whte,24 Stop Ben IF -15 $10 76 -$161 40
Thomioplaotic,Std.,Wti8e,12 Ccos9wuIk IF -50 55.30 -5269.00
The moplaalic,Sld.W58e,12” Yield Bar IF -14 $14.34 -$200.7
Removal ol E3ltliog StripIng (If Reguireriti TRIP -1 $2,478.00 -$2,478 00
nW Protection System EA -I $359.00 -$355.00

Bxcavalinn CV -35.5 821.5$ -$765.00
SlabEzellon, Type B SY -46 $16.12 -9655.5
Limemclr,8” SY -46 $14.20 -$653.2
Stiucturul Asphalt, 3”, SP-12.5 SY 147.870 $52.66 87,8193

Additional Bridge Joint Tnoatments

Over I
AetleltylO ActtnltyDeaorlptlon UnIt Under Unit Price Total

Run
458-1-11 RIDGE DECK EXPAJ’ISION JOINT —NEW CONSTRUCTiON - PSI POURED JOINT 1Mm BACIIER ROD $32.8’ $13,747.39
458-1-12 EALCRACKSINASPHALT IF 94 521.84 52,057.9/

Final Change Order 816 $44,697.92



C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

’S
A

PPL
IC

A
T

IO
N

F
O

R
PA

Y
M

E
N

T
A

pplication
is

m
ade

forpaym
ent,as

show
n

below
,

in
connection

w
ith

the
C

ontract.
C

ontinuation
Sheet,A

lA
D

ocum
ent

G
703,

is
attached.

I
O

R
IG

IN
A

L
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
SU

M
2.

N
et

change
by

C
hange

O
rders

3.
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
SU

M
T

O
D

A
T

E
(Line

I
&

2)
4.

T
O

T
A

L
C

O
M

PL
E

T
E

D
&

ST
O

R
E

D
TO

D
A

T
E

(C
olum

n
G

on
G

703)
5.

R
E

T
A

IN
A

G
E

:
a.

0
%

of C
ontract

W
ork

b.
0

%
of C

hange
O

rder
W

ork
S

T
otal

R
etainage

(L
ines

5a
+

Sb
or

Total
in

C
olum

n
I

ofG
703)

6.
T

O
T

A
L

E
A

R
N

E
D

L
E

SS
R

E
T

A
IN

A
G

E
(L

ine
4

L
ess

L
ine

5
T

otal)
7.

L
E

SS
PR

E
V

IO
U

S
C

E
R

T
IFIC

A
T

E
S

FO
R

PA
Y

M
E

N
T

(L
ine

6
from

prior
C

ertificate)
8.

C
U

R
R

E
N

T
PA

Y
M

E
N

T
D

U
E

9.
B

A
L

A
N

C
E

TO
FIN

ISH
,

IN
C

L
U

D
IN

G
R

E
T

A
IN

A
G

E
(L

ine
3

lesa
L

ine
6)

T
he

undersigned
C

ontractor
certifies

thatto
the

bestofthe
C

ontractor’s
know

ledge,
inform

ation
and

beliefthe
W

ork
covered

by
this

A
pplication

for
Paym

enthas
been

com
pleted

in
accordance

w
ith

the
C

ontract D
ocuone

ts,thatall
am

ounts
have

been
paid

by
the

C
ontractor

for
W

ork
for

w
hich

previous
C

erti
ales

for
Paym

ent
w

ere
issued

and
paym

ents
reedy

om
the

O
w

ner,and
thatcu

ntpaym
entshow

n
herein

is
now

due.

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

R
:

p
C

o
truction,

c.

B
y

D
oug

H
endrickso

,P
rct6

t
M

an
I)

e

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_

State
of:

Florida
C

ounty
o
fe

e
Subscribed

and
sw

to
before

e
this

,
day

of
,2025

N
otary

Public:
M

y
C

om
m

issi
expires:

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
’S

C
E

R
T

IFIC
A

T
E

F
O

R
PA

Y
M

E
N

T
In

accordance
w

ith
the

C
ontractD

ocum
ents,based

on
on-site

observations
and

the
data

com
prising

the
application,

the
E

ngineercertifies
to

the
O

w
ner

thatto
the

bestof
the

E
ngineer’s

know
ledge,

inform
ation

and
beliefthe

W
ork

has
progressed

as
indicated,

the
quality

ofthe
W

ork
is

in
accordance

w
ith

the
C

ontractD
ocum

ents,
and

the
C

ontractor
is

entitled
to

paym
entofthe

A
M

O
U

N
T

C
E

R
T

IfiE
D

.

A
M

O
U

N
T

C
E

R
T

IFIE
D

$
129,263.93

(A
ttach

explanation
jfam

ountcertified
dffers

from
the

am
ountapplied.

Initialalifigures
on

this
A

pplication
and

onthe
C

ontinuation
Sheet

that are
changed

to
conform

w
ith

the
am

ountcertified.)
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

:
.
,

/
/

B
y:

Juan
Bolivar,

PE
D

ate:
9/10/25

T
his

C
ertificate

is
notnegotin1.

The
A

N
tO

U
N

T
C

E
R

T
IFIE

D
is

payable
only

to
the

C
ontractor

nam
ed

herein.
Issuance,paym

entand
acceptance

ofpaym
entare

w
ithout

prejudice
to

any
rights

of the
O

w
ner

or
C

ontractor
under

this
C

ontract.

A
PPL

IC
A

T
IO

N
A

N
D

C
E

R
T

IFIC
A

T
IO

N
FO

R
PA

Y
M

E
N

T
A

lA
D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T
G

702
PA

G
E

O
N

E
O

F
4

PA
G

E
S

T
O

G
C

:
C

ity
o

f
C

lew
iston,FL

33440
P

R
O

JE
C

T
:

B
ridge

O
ver

C
-21

C
anal

A
P

P
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
N

O
21

-
FIN

A
L

D
istribution

to:
115

W
est

V
en

tu
ra

A
venue

F
D

O
T

C
ontract

N
o.

G
1LO

O
[E

]O
W

N
E

R
C

lew
iston,

F
L

33440
FinancialProjectN

o.445843-1-54-01
[]E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

PE
R

IO
D

TO
:

F
IN

A
L

[E
]C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
F

R
O

M
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
:

C
E

]
Z

ep
C

onsteuction,
Inc.

7802
Jean

B
lvd.

Z
ep

P
roject

#:
393

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

N
O

.:
59-1448314

F
ortM

yers,
F

L
33967

F
D

O
T

V
endor

#:
F

59
1448314001

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

F
O

R
:

C
ity

of C
lew

iston,FL
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
D

A
T

E
6
/2

3
/2

0
2
2

FL
G

C
L

icense
4:

C
G

C
051862

$

$
4,151,578.37

$
587,910.08

$
4,739,488.45

$
4,739,488.45

$
0.00

$
4,739,488.45

$
4,610,224.52

$
129,263.93

$

IF
\.

t,N
N

ETLV
.

M
Y

CO
M

M
ISSIO

N
S

1*1
321865

EX
PIRES: Febm

aiy
13,2027

L

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

C
H

A
N

G
E

O
R

D
E

R
SU

M
M

A
R

Y
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
S

D
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

S
T

otal
changes

approved
in

previous
m

onths
by

O
w

ner
$587,024.64

543,81
248

T
otalapproved

this
M

onth
$44,697.92

T
O

T
A

L
S

$631,722.56
$43,812.48

N
E

T
C

H
A

N
G

E
S

by
C

hange
O

rder
$587,910.08

A
L

D
O

CU
M

EN
T

0752
A

PPLICA
TIO

N
A

N
D

CERTIFICA
TIO

N
FO

R
PA

Y
M

EN
T

1992
ED

m
O

N
A

lA
®

01992
T

H
E

A
M

ER
IC

A
N

IN
STITU

TE
O

F
A

RCH
ITECTS,

I735
N

EW
Y

O
R

K
A

V
E.,N

W
.,

W
A

SH
IN

G
TO

N
.D

C
20006.5292

U
sers

m
ay

obtain
validation

of
this

d
o
cu

m
en

t
by

req
u
estin

g
a

co
m

p
leted

A
lA

D
ocum

ent
D

401
-

C
ertification

of
D

ocum
ent’s

A
uthenticity

from
th

e
L

icen
see.



0,
C,

m
0

m
0

C
m
0)



U
U

U
T

41
l0

A
T

IN
S

T
A

E
D

Q
U

A
I4

T
9

T
IE

S
IN

S
T

A
L

L
E

D
A

M
O

U
N

3
5

M
A

T
E

R
iA

L
S

T
U

IA
4,

A
oIIvIty

A
CTTV

ITI’
N

UNIT

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

ST
O

R
E

D
C

O
I.M

L
E

1’E
D

S
P

E
R

C
E

N
T

B
A

L
A

N
C

E
115.4965441

to
O

E
S

C
R

JP
1S

O
N

I
O

U
U

N
IEY

o
s
s
o

i
o
r
.
i
.

PR
EV

IO
U

S
TH

IS
TO

TA
l.

PR
EV

IO
U

S
T

H
IS

T
O

T
A

l.,
(N

.L
C

W
SS

ST
O

R
E

D
(15)

T
o

1
0

1
5

-0
0

’.
I

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

ED
TIN

IA
T9

ESTIM
A

TE
T

O
D

A
T

E
E

ST
IM

A
T

E
E

9T
P4A

T
E

T
O

D
A

T
E

N
R

M
H

.dA
N

o.m
tR

)
TO

D
A

Y
S

C
O

M
PL

E
T

E
FIN

ISH

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

7
1

1
1

)1
2

5
ThER

M
O

PLA
STIC

,STA
N

D
A

R
D

. V
ITIITE,

SO
U

D
,24’

FO
R

STO
P

LINE
A

ll
LF

60
$825

5
4

9
5

0
0

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
1

)

0.000
E

O
,U

405.00
0
0
0

455.00
498.00

105.00%
80.00

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

711
1
1
l4

1
T

hE
R

M
O

P
L

4E
T

IC
,

ST
A

N
D

A
R

D
.I.M

4ITE,2.4
D

O
TTED

G
U

ID
LIN

E
GM

0
0

8
1

$3,437.00
1

2
7

8
4

0
0061

0.0090
9.5610000

279.40
0
0
0

279.40

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

27H
.45

100.00%
50.00

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

7
1
1
1
1
1
6
0

‘H
E

N
M

O
PL

A
ST

IC
.0T

A
N

D
A

R
D

.M
E

S8A
G

K
0R

SY
M

B
O

L
(O

N
L

1
ES

2
$98.00

5198.00

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

0.0%
2.0000005

188.00
0013

18000

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

188.00
100.00%

00.00

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

iIIlIl7
S

V
IER

M
O

PLA
STIC

,0TA
N

D
A

R
D

.A
R

R
O

V
IS(L8PTIR

IO
H

T)
EU

2
$98.00

5198.00

_
_

_
_

_
_

0.001’
2
.
C

’
19801

0
0

0
188.05

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_

19640
-

100,03%
00.00

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

1
7
1
1
4
1
8
0

H
ER

M
O

PLA
STIC

.PR
EFO

R
M

ED
.094115

M
ESSA

G
E

O
R

SY
M

B
O

L)81K
1’

NA
6

2
3

4
.0

0
51,454,05

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
N

0.001’
9.0000801’

1,404.01
0.01

1,404.00

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

1,454.0.
100.00%

00.00

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

ill
1
4
1
7
$

.1
4

E
M

O
S

T
IC

,P
R

E
F

O
R

M
E

D
,V

II4
IIE

A
R

R
O

W
7

1
IK

E
T

N
R

U
)

LA
,
_
_

$105.00
9830.00

5
0,C

U
J

8
.0

%
630101

5
4
0

830.0’

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_

030.01
10000%

9500

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

7
1
1
1
6
1
0
1

T
H

S
R

M
O

P
S

A
S

T
IC

,S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

.O
T

hE
R

S
L

)R
F

A
C

E
E

.1964T
0.S

O
liD

.6’
G

M
0
.6

86,368600
$5,019.60

0.6
0.001

O
.
6

5,019.86)
0

4
0

5.81945

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_

001840)
100013%

$001’

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

7
1
1
1
6
2
0
1

0#ER
M

O
PLU

STIC
.

ST
A

N
O

A
R

O
.O

T
H

K
B

SU
R

FA
C

ES.
Y

ELLO
W

.90140.6
GM

0
4

5
88,388.00

$
3

7
5

4
.7

8
045

0
0
%

U
.
4

5
2
7
6
4
.7

0
0.00

3.764,70

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

3.784.713
100.03%

$001’

_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_

R
o.dW

06IIT
O

M
A

—
51,545,698,271

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

,
l,0%

281.0N
-14,064.87

1,548,899.00

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

1.648,889.2,1

_
_
_

_
_
_

_

008)0
00.013

9500698.1000.19
—

lo
ll

IO
8IU

Z
A

T
O

N
IN

C
W

O
*IO

T
IJR

80.IT
Y

8A
R

R
E

R
IS

1
$238,917.00

$238,917.00
l
.
Q

0
.
0

1
.

295867.00
0.00

236.917,00

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

2
3

0
,8

1
7

.0
0

100.012%
9045

_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_

SU
PER

STR
U

C
TU

I

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_

4
L

O
N

ID
A

.I3B
SE

A
M

(90’-6’IO
N

G
)

IFI
564.7

$357.00
5201,007.00

8009R
30&

i
1,013641

594,790
251,02)38

$76.07
201.987,00

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

201,597.80
100.00%

6000

_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_

52154
U

G
A

IC
R

ET!
TRA

FFIC
RA

IU
N

G
BA

RRIER
(12’

V
ER

TO
A

J.SH
A

PE)
IF

I
141

0188.02
528,236.00

141
00000

141.0%
*
2
3
8
.0

0
0.00

26.006,00

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_

28,006.00
10000%

0201

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

521513
I35N

C
R

E
T

E
IR

N
FF)C

RA
IU

N
G

BA
RRIER

(80’
G

.E
SI.O

PE
)

,
I

141
0)54.00

001,714.00
141

0
.

141.0%
31,714.00

0.00
21,714,00

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

21,714.00
100,00%

00.01

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

51541
A

LU
M

IN
U

M
BU

LLET
RA

ILIN
G

S
IF

$46.10
$46,498.80

iooq
5.000

1009.000
48,466.90

0.00
40.48080

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

46,488.60
105.00%

50.00

_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_

40624
C

lA
SS

II
B

R
ID

G
E

D
EC

10
C

O
N

C
R

ETE
FO

R
BRID

G
E

D
ECK

IN
CLU

D
IN

G
’

1081
57,282.00

$138,584.20
0.000

138.100
138.694,20

50
130.584,20

138,084.20
10200%

60.00

41514
L9S133,5l0.30

$1.25
$41,387.98

331103
0.000

33118.300
41,387.88

0.00
41,387.58

41,387.08
100.08%

$0.03
408147

O
M

P
O

$IT
E

N
E

O
P

R
B

N
E

B
E

N
R

JN
G

P
A

O
U

$2,415.00
5

9
,5

3
9

2
0

3.95
0.030

3,955
9,535.25

0.03
9
.5

*
2
0

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

6,539.25
100.00%

80.86
498-1-11

O
N

8
7

R
D

O
T

1
0

N
-F

0
I

LF
90

085.00
58,16000

0.000
56.030

0,100.00
0.00

6,10203
8,160.00

(05.00%
00.0)

SU
9ST9U

C
TU

I1
—

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

406.4-5
C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
C

L
A

S
0159R

IO
G

E
S

U
S

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

E
]
C

y
]

54
51,249,00

$
6
7
,4

4
6
.0

0
5

0.000
04,0005

67,446,00
0
4
0

87,45630

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

87,448.00
100.00%

50,0)
41515

R
EIN

PO
R

C
IN

G
STEEL

]
LA

S]
10,314.10

$1.50
$15,471.15

10314.1
0
.0

%
10314.1003

15,471,15
0.00

15471.15

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

15.471,19
100.00%

D0.0C
A

8
U

T
M

E
N

T

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

411
I43

3
19’

SQ
U

A
R

E
095’.O

M
IN

IM
U

M
(TEST

PILE-A
B

U
TM

EN
T)

]
‘

240
0

2
3

1
4

0
565,440.00

240,041
0.000

240.0600
55.440,00

0.00
55,440.00

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

55,440.00
100.00%

00.00
455343

18’SO
U

A
R

E
X

O
O

’-O
M

IN
IM

SM
(A

B
U

T
M

E
N

T
)

]
IF

1,280
$
1
3
8
.0

0
$
1
5
8
,7

6
6
.0

0
1280

0.000
1260,0000

158,700.00
0.00

156,78040

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

150.780,00
100.00%

50.00
SID

E
W

A
L

K

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

438210
C

L
A

SO
IIC

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
C

I
27.8

$920.00
$14,458.00

2
7
8

0
.0

0
0

27.8000
14,49000

0,00
14.408,00

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

14.458,00
10200%

00.00
41514

R
EIN

FO
R

C
IN

G
STEEL

LO
S

1,698.90
$1.35

32,6H
54l

IBSB.0
0.0000

1699.0001
2,880.41

0.00
2,886,41

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

2,69641
100

00%
90.00

8FPR
O

A
C

8
$63

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_

21$
C

L
A

SSIC
O

N
C

R
E

T
E

0
7

1
2

4
5
7
4
4
0
5

$92,256.00
0000

124.0303

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

92.208.
—

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

$19
R

EIN
FO

I1C
V

4G
STEEL

L8S
20,934

81.25
$28,167.50

21)934
0.0%

3
4

.C
0

%

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

25,167.
—

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

$5051
194

471/C
CO

N
D

U
IT

LF
564

925.00
$14,130.02

—
III

064.0300

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

14,100
—

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

53604
ISPR

A
P—

R
O

C
K

I1U
B

B
I.9

TN
5
4
4
.6

3
$

9
0

.0
0

$76,016.70
8

8
4

4
.6

-11244
78.016

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_

52074
8000490

STO
N

E
TN

2
8
1
5
4

$98.00
$27,027.84

1
l
]

381.5401
16.7’.’2

27.027.
,

,
2

—

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

4007
B

R
ID

G
E

FLO
O

R
G

R
O

O
I)1N

G
BY

336
$15.00

54,394.00
330

—
1

338.0300

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

3
9

4
—

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

—
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_

12
R

ETA
IN

IN
G

’
‘4L

L
SY

8T
E

M
.PE

R
U

A
N

E
N

T
I14SE

V
L

4U
SF

143569<
.

544,35
7
4
0
2
3

‘
]

14308.0%
67

-2
1
,9

5
5
,

649,740.23

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_

648
-

N
IESISA

N
IIM

I
‘

CT
$28.00

$
0

2
9

1
8

0
S

n
]

0024.700
80

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

80,28145

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

6
0

—

I

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

C
I

3,354,90
5
9
5
5

.5
1
8
.8

5
3334

]
2354.0%

28

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

28,516.68

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

28
—

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_

83
fC

O
N

C
29E

T
E

LN
FFIC

R
A

ILIN
G

84081(1668T
h

.IJI4C
IIO

N
SL

4S,
32’V

L
LF

393
$375.00

1),5U
4

00
383.0%

148

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

148,004.03

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

148
1

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_

6
7

C
O

N
C

R
ETE

IA
FFIC

R
A

ILIN
G

SA
R

R
IE

R
FIlTH

JU
N

C
T

IO
N

SL
A

9.
36’

SL
4,7

363
5346.00

c,596,00
o

o
J

3830%
)

125

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

125,58000

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

12
—

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_

7
1

8
CO

N
D

U
IT.

E
M

O
E

D
O

E
O

IS
$12.00

.144.00
1

E
E

]
1512.0001

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

18.144,00

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_

$
1

5
JU

N
C

TIO
N

B
O

X
.

E
M

B
E

D
D

E
D

EA
5

$156.00
80.00

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

76000

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

SM
IIC

I.orU
W

.W
kT

o8aR

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

$2,248,400.11

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

2,362450.34
.15,618624

2,3486400.11

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

0.340,450.11

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

4
0
.0

1

1681585
IN

STA
LL,O

PEN
TRU

N
CH

iT
“
‘
$

‘
520.35

59,768.00
‘

“
“
o

0.0%
460000

9.78054
0.01)

8,768.00

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_

9,768.01
‘

100.00%
D

O
G

.
‘10215

C
O

N
D

U
IT

.F
U

R
N

IS
H

U
IN

S
T

A
L

L
,B

R
I0G

E
M

O
U

N
T

LI’
147

647.81
07,056,07

142
0.000

147,0%
7.020,07

0.03
7,036.0.

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

7,036.5/
100.00%

90.00
1)52

h
A

P
U

L
L

S
SPL

IC
E

B
O

X
PSI,

lrx
3
U

c
O

N
S

R
SIZ

E
EU

7
51,435.00

510,04900
7

0
0

0
0

7.000
10,545.00

0.00
10,045.00

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_

10,045.00
105.00%

50.00
5581)12

A
S

1
01,614.05

$l.814,00
0.000

1.000
1.614,00

0.00
8,614,00

1,614.00
100.00%

80.00



A
ctisity

ID

115411

A
C

TiV
ITY

D
E

SC
R

IPT
IO

N

1. FU
RN

ISH
IN

StIL
L

S
N

O
A

RO
PO

LE
EA UI

o
U

m
T

ffy
PR

IC
E

IO
T

A
.

T

6
915.53500

$5322600
00000

6000

P
9
1
0
9
3
0
5

1161$
TO

TA
l.

ESTiM
A

TE
ESTPA

A
TE

TO
D

A
TE

55366.03
0.36

93229.00
93.22003

100.00%
5

0
0

0

M
A

T
E

R
IA

L
S

T
O

T
A

L
RETA

ERA
G

E
ST

O
R

E
D

C
O

IW
L

E
T

E
D

A
PER

C
EN

T
B

A
LA

N
C

E
l%

-R
o,B

A
B

IN
.LC

W
IN

STO
R

ED
IN

)
TO

IO
%

.C
.O

’O
B

A
loI.d

M
Io

.,B
I

TO
SA

TE
C

O
R

E
T

E
FlA

SH



u
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
IN

S
T

N
L

D
Q

U
A

N
TFflN

S
-

-
IN

STA
LLED

A
M

O
U

N
1S

M
A

T
E

R
IA

L
S

T
O

T
A

L
-

R
E

T
A

R
I
A

G
E

A
clivIty

A
C

TIV
ITY

N
R

E
T

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

ST
O

R
E

D
C

O
IcL

E
T

E
D

A
PER

C
EN

T
B

A
L

A
N

C
E

1%
-T

O
S

S
O

T
I

ID
D

E
SC

R
IPT

T
O

N
I

O
O

O
T

T
rT

T
T

O
N

E
T

O
T

E
.

P
R

E
V

IO
U

S
T

H
IS

TO
TA

L
P

R
E

V
IO

U
S

TH
IS

T
O

T
A

L
IN

JC
W

lB
S

T
O

R
E

D
(SI

TO
10%

-C
O

D
1

E
S

T
0
0
4
T

E
F

S
T

M
A

T
F

T
O

D
A

T
E

E
S

T
h

E
T

E
E

S
T

IM
A

T
E

T
O

S
A

T
E

A
b
I
d

A
.,,.M

tI
T

O
D

A
lE

C
O

R
E

L
E

T
E

F
IN

IS
H



-4—2 C

0
0
a
-l

q

-l

2

U
I

8



CITY OF CLEWISTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CLEWISTON,
FLORIDA, APPROVING ZEP CONSTRUCTION, INC. CHANGE ORDER NO.15 FOR
FEES AND ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION RELATED SERVICES TO COMPLETE
PROJECT DETAILS NOT INCLUDED IN THE ORIGINAL SCOPE BUT NECESSARY
TO ADDRESS SPECIFIC NEEDS FOR THE BRIDGE OVER C-21 CANAL PROJECT;
AUTHORIZING THE APPRORIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE
AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICT, AND EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Clewiston (“City”) issued Bid No. 2022-01 for construction services in
connection with the Bridge Over C-2l Canal, Clewiston, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the contract for construction services in connection with the Bridge Over C-2 I Canal
Project was awarded to Zep Construction, Inc. on March 21, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Change Order NO. I for additional construction related services for the creation,
manufacturing, and installation of decorative MSE wall panels to be utilized in the bridge
construction was approved on May 16,2022; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 for additional construction related services to hoist equipment
and material with crane across the C-21 Canal was approved on February 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No.3 for additional construction related services to provide a route
for bringing electricity for the lighting of future signage on the MSE wall was approved on August
21, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Change Order Nos. 4-Il for fees for construction related services originally
approved spent on items requested through the City Manager approved on February 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 12 for fees for additional construction related services for
additional existing parking lot modifications to maximize parking lot spaces and update the traffic
flow was approved on April 29, 2024

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 13 for a time extension of 16 weeks total (including 73 weather
days) due to material lead times for the sign and lighting was approved on August 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 14 is necessary for fees for additional construction related
services for handrail repair, asphalt repair and light fixtures and for a contract time extension of 30
weeks to procure the approved signs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA, that:

SECTION 1. Zep Construction, Inc. Change OrderNo. 15 is approved.



EXHIBIT A

Proposal

____ ____

From: Zep ConstnjcUon, Inc. Pio)ect: HENDRY C.21 ADDED DRAiNAGE7802 Jean Blvd Descriptto
Fart Myers, FL 33967
Phone: 239-267.8778
Fax: 239.267.7907

ITEM I DESCRIPTION BID QTY hIM AMOUNT

1 1.000 18
MOBILIZATION. MOT, AS-ShuTS

2 1000LS
SAWCUT ASPHALT

3 3.000 EA
TYPEX INLETS

4 242000 IF
8 SOR 26 PVC PIPE

5 1000LS
LIMEROCK BASE, 8

6 1000 LS
ASPHALT, 3”, S-3

TOTAL IE $64,370.16

BID NOTES

1. MobIlization pnce ‘nclude testing. maintenance of traffic, and 8S-builts.2 It wafl lake approatmately a weeks to have the type X inlets fabricated, after shop &awing approval3 dditionat bme wilt be needed to complete this OOf(ctive work.
4. Price is based on information provided by EOR on 11.7-24, excepl that another Inlet was added and assoOiated p’pe5. PrIce is valid (or 2 weeks.

Zep Constniction, Inc.



CHANGE ORDER
No. 16

DATE OF ISSUANCE September 9, 2025 EFFECTIVE DATE

OWNER City of Clewiston
CONTRACTOR Zep Construction, Inc.
Contract Bridge Over C-2 I Canal
Project: Bridge Over C-2 I Canal - FPN 445843 I 5401
OWNER’S Contract No.: G I LOO CONTRACTOR’s Contract No.:

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: Adding $ 44,697.92 to contract.

Reason for Change Order To account for over/underruns from the Original Contract as well as previous Change Order
work. In addition, OWNER requested additional bridge joint treatments to improve durability of the bridge over the C-2l
Canal CONTRACTOR’s proposal is attached as Exhibit A.

RECOMM N
/

‘ APPROVED:
CITY OF CLEWISTON

CONTRA OWNER
(Authon Signature) (Authorize1 Signature)
Doug Hendrickson, Enine&Estimator Danny Williams,

Date: 9/i(3 Date:
City Manager

Cost proposal submitted by Zep Construction, Inc. to perform the above-mentioned work.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 481
S 4,151,578.37 Ready forfinal payment 511

(days or dates)
Net Increase from previous Change Orders Net Change from Previous Change Order No. 01 to
No. 01 to 15 : No.15:

Substantial Completion: 572
S 543212. 16 Ready for final payment 572

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion; 1053

S 4,694,790.53 Ready for final payment 1083
(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 92

5 44,697.92 Ready for final payment: 92
(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Order:
Substantial Completion: I 145

$ 4,739,488.45 Ready for final payment I 175

-. / 4ays or dates)

APPROVED:
CITY OF CLEWISTON

By:
OWNER
(Authorized Signature)
James Pittman, City Mayor

Date:



EXI-UBITA

Change O,do$# 16

Over and Undenonn from 00818.1 Contract Wants and Previous ctlange Ordom and Adnitionni Bnidgo Joint Treatment,

Over end Under Rune fann Odn’CntrecWo* (4I )

001,1
AdKnltylU Ant(vityD8320plim Unit Linde, UcltPO,n Total

Run
104 103 KEDIMEICT IER(ST340205LT FENCE) ADO 15 100 82 0330.001504 “oo 0RO00T -us? ‘“‘ii) so -oio en.
285706 r)O..L4OCs5

SY 756 *30 40124.86334113 NNCTS.TRAFFlcC13’ ‘IN 35.58 023500 88,251.00337703 30)08 COURSE TR9FIC C, FCI2 5,0620-22(5 5 TN 14.45 I(ts 54 $3.58I.5n330-I PAW)ENT(GWRSR7J)S’TIICE TN 0,51 033820 837243430175 116 AIERLOL, ROOM). lr, S4CO) iT 8 84 $717.12‘430802125 000.ILROLO4O,10C0 ..,..L... JjO0 304.8553034 IUMNG(t.5’TI4CK) TN 03.77 $110 *0038.80530 011 unots.nl, 118741 FOOT 300140506856 (144 14(11510580) W 40 02315 90260.0057012 P581057 ST .1.086 $2.83 .03102.33400238 FLORIOA Ii’ ‘1.654 $35780 44780753034 051W” “102 123.03 038. II .7055074 0005048 TN ‘1142 905 $16723.2054412 REI’.OJI4IS SF50514. PEOM865NT 1450 WALl
‘ 485.83 $45.2 821 083.81

Onarandunda,Ron.COSl2Wofls (*1-)

I I 005,1I AoSvftyITl I 606ony0004llp800 Unit Under Ufl0PnlKa Total_I #501
i OptIonal PotSIog Lot WoOls 80lkl5 WOOl

510044 041 Fero, IF ‘408 0355 45,430-56I I°’° 1,5 -t 52.538,06 ‘82.380.I ITrannop4148n,Od.,WM.,24 &np Bar 5 -1$ $10.76 4101.40I. TIenn050.0o35d.,WhBa.130C,oo,w.k
LI ‘50 85.38 426800I Tham08614805.Uld.,lMlRe,l215a448,, IF .14 $14.34 4208.10I #00181.1 00 5Ad159 O6lpIns WRowKedh TSP -1 52.41826 ‘82.47800I b0dPrS40400K08#en
5(1 .1 0358.00 4350.00I Eoc.nitloe
CV .35.5 $21.55 4705.03I Stabenn600,Typ.B sy .48 815.12 4000.52U1318,016.0 ST .08 85020 $053.20L.. SInsdu,dAWrSO.3,8p.125 ST 47.870 102.08 $7,811.37

Ad.1#onOOBttditeJ.1ntTBEi58i’ “ .‘‘ . “a”

001,1
*AOlvOytD AolIvOyD.000pOOn VIII $34., UnIl OAK. ‘Total

408.1.11 B4050E DEC40 EXPMO6IONJ004T— NEWCO8STRI)CTION —rot POU850JOIIOT WITH ROCKER #00 IF 410 152,01 513,747.35450.1.12 SE05.CRACKU8L308IS4OLT LI 04 125.04 52,057.07

Final Change Ondes’ #08 $44,897.92



CITY OF CLEWISTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
CLEWISTON, FLORIDA, APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT IN THE
AMOUNT OF $129,263.93 TO ZEP CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE
BRIDGE OVER C-21 CANAL PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE
APPRORIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICT, AND EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Clewiston (“City”) awarded the Contract for the
construction of the Bridge over the C-21 Canal to Zep Construction, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Zep Construction, Inc. has completed the project, and is
requesting final payment in the amount of$129,263.93

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The Application and Certification of Payment number twenty one for
final payment for the Bridge over the C-21 Construction Project is approved
contingent upon receipt of the contractor’s release of lien. The City Commission
of the City of Clewiston approves the change order number sixteen and authorizes
the appropriate City Officials to execute the same.

Section 2. If any clause, section, other part, or application of this Resolution is
held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in
part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions or
applications of this Resolution.

Commissioner

________________________

offered the foregoing resolution.
Commissioner

_______________________seconded

the motion, and upon
being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Aye Nay Absent
JAMES PITTMAN, MAYOR o

HILLARY HYSLOPE, VICE MAYOR u o o

BARBARA EDMONDS, COMMISSIONER o 0

MALI GARDNER, COMMISSIONER o

JAMES WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER o u



Resolution No. 2025-45

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Commission of the City of Clewiston
this day of ,2025.

ATTEST: CITY OF CLEWISTON, FLORIDA

Fransheska Berrios, City Clerk James Pittman, Mayor

(MUNICIPAL SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

___________________

Kaylee Tuck, City Attorney



THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY


